
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1660


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 15TH MARCH, 2023/ PHALGUNA 24, 1944 (SAKA)


IMPLEMENTATION OF MODEL PRISON MANUAL


1660 SHRI NARAYANA KORAGAPPA:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that Model Prison Manual (MPM) was prepared in 2016 and sent to all States and UTs for its adoption;


(b) if so, what are the reasons that only 10 States have adopted MPM;


(c) efforts being made by the Ministry to convince other States to adopt and implement the same;


(d) whether it is also a fact that Government has approved a project for modernization of prisons in the country; and


(e) if so, details thereof, with particular reference to Karnataka?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI AJAY KUMAR MISHRA)


(a) to (c): The Model Prison Manual, 2016 prepared by the Ministry of Home Affairs (MHA) in the year 2016 was forwarded to all States and Union Territories (UTs) for adoption and implementation in their respective jurisdictions. As on date, 18 States and all Union Territories have confirmed the adoption of Model Prison Manual 2016. MHA is regularly pursuing the matter with the remaining State Governments by sending communications at the highest level and by engaging with the State representatives through Video Conference meetings.
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(d) and (e): MHA has approved the ‘Modernisation of Prisons’ Project with a financial outlay of Rs. 950 crore from the Financial Year 2021-22 to Financial Year 2025-26, aimed at modernizing the prison equipments and strengthening the security infrastructure in the jails of the country. The main objectives of Modernisation of Prisons Project are as follows:

(i) Enhancing security infrastructure and other logistical facilities in jails through technological interventions and creation of high security infrastructure.

(ii) Focus on correctional administration through programmes/initiatives on skilling, rehabilitation and behaviour change, etc.

Detailed guidelines for implementation of the Modernisation of Prisons Project have been circulated to all States and UTs. Rs. 9.00 crore have been released to the Govt. of Karnataka under the Modernisation of Prisons Project in the Financial Year 2021-22 and Rs. 100.00 crore have been sanctioned for setting up a High Security Prison in the State.


*****

